
                                   

 

                               A REPORT ON  

THE CILAPPATIKARA VILA - A TAMIL EVENT CONDUCTED 

BY THE JAFFNA TAMIL CANKAM SUPPORTED BY INDIA-

SRI LANKA FOUNDATION  

1. HISTORY 

JAFFNA TAMIL CANKAM ( No. 15, Chirampiyadi Lane, Stanley Road, 

Jaffna, Sri Lanka) submitted a Project : “SEMINAR AND PERFORMING 

ARTS ON CILAPPATIKARAM”  to the India-Sri Lanka Foundation for 

financial support.  The Proposal is attached as Appendix No.1.  The 

Foundation having studied the Project sent us a letter of Acceptance 

dated 19th June, 2023 (It is annexed as Appendix 2).  Although the  

India-Sri Lanka Foundation was kind enough to grant us an Award of 

550,000/- Sri Lankan rupees as partial support to bring down Indian 

scholars for the Project, because of the sharp rise in the cost of 

travelling we delayed our activities regarding the Project. We explained 

to the Foundation of our difficulties by our letter dated 14.08.2023 (Letter 

attached as Appendix – 3).  As a final solution to our problems, the 

Foundation informed us (by e-mail dated 11.09.2023, A copy is annexed 

as Appendix – 4) that the India Sri Lanka Foundation doesn't provide 

support to projects that involve research. It would be great if you could 

hold a performance or any aesthetic segment for which the agreed-upon 



award could be granted without any inconvenience.  It paved way for us 

to proceed with the arrangements for the Cilappatikara Vila to be held on 

16.03.2024 as one day programme.  

 

In th following:  (2) UTILIZATION REPORT  (3) PROGRESS 

REPORT  (4) FINAL EXPENDITURE WITH BILLS AND OTHER 

DOCUMENTS:  



 

  



 

  



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

(5)   MEDIA COVERAGE   

5.1. Media Coverage:  Valampuri 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5.2. Media Coverage: Uthayan Newspaper published the 

Cilappatikara Vila Programme 



5.3.  Press Report about the Cilappatikara Vila event in 

Valampuri Newspaper which highlights the support of ISLF.           

 
 



5.4.  Press Report about the Cilappatikara Vila event in 

Uthayan  Newspaper 0n 13.03.2024,  which highlights the 

support of ISLF.     

             



     

(6) GALLERY 

 (6.1.) Banner displayed outside the Hall. There are several of 

them. Only one is given. 

                

 

 

 (6.2) Banner inside the Hall  



                    

 

 (6.3) A part of the audience 

        

 



     (6.4) A part of the audience 

           

 

  (6.4)  A  Shot taken by the Capital TV 

 

 

  

 



 (6.5)  Part of a performance

 

      

 

 

 



  

 

 

(6.6)  An announcement is made 

                

 

 

 (6.7) Capital TV has about 105 Photographs.  The Link is given below:            

https://www.facebook.com/share/guvkLzgw9wSVGEqt/?mibextid=xfxF2i 

 

    

   

 

 



 

(6.8) Participants of the morning programme              

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  (6.8)   Cilappatokara Vila Programme 1 

       

 



  (6.8)   Cilappatokara Vila Programme 1 

      

 



APPENDICES: 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 islfcolombo@gmail.com 

   PROJECT PROPOSAL       

         SEMINAR AND PERFORMING ARTS ON CILAPPATIKARAM  

 

INTRODUCTION 

The project ‘Seminar and Performing Arts on Cilappatikaram’ is an attempt to 

highlight the historical and the aesthetic aspects of the Tamil Epic literature 

called CILAPPATIKARAM.  It will be a two-day programme consisting of 

academic and artistic engagements. 

A SHORT NOTE ON CILAPPATIKARAM 

Kannaki who is worshipped as Goddess Pattini is the central character of 

the Cilappatikaram, Tamil epic of Ilanko Adikal, written in India after the 2nd 

Century A.D.  Historians attribute the introduction of goddess Pattini to Sri 

Lanka to Gajabahu I, a Sinhalese king who ruled Sri Lanka from 113 - 135 A.D.  

The epic Cilappatikaram mentions Gajabahu's presence at the   

consecration of a temple to Kannaki (identified as Goddess of Pattini ) by the 

Chera king Cenkudduvan.  In Cilappatikaram, we see the ascent of a woman 

and it is unique as it focuses on the heroism of a woman belonging to an upper 

middle class. Finally she becomes a national goddess as she brings together the 

entire Tamilnadu and is worshipped by all.  We, the Sri Lankans, too worship 

her.   It is believed that Kannaki visited Sri Lanka  and she too like Reverend 

Sangamitta Theri had entered the island through Jambugola  (present Thiruvadi 

Nilayam, Jaffna).  This epic helps us to identify the historical and cultural link 

between India and Sri Lanka. 

Objective and Methodology 

The aim of the project is to emphsize the cultural and historical link that is 

highlighted by the Epic Cilappatikaram and to organize and present to the 

people the folk arts and the music related to the Epic.    The first part of the 

programme will be held on the first day. The entire day will be spent on 

presenting serious research papers dealing with the political, social and cultural 

background of  and the settings in Cilappatikaram.   

mailto:islfcolombo@gmail.com
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tamil_language
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Epic_poetry
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ilango_Adigal
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/India
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gajabahu_I
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chera_dynasty
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Senguttuvan


JUSTIFICATION OF THE PROJECT  

The Tamil epic had been viewed more from the literary and historical aspects.  

But now the young researchers are studying this epic from the point of view of 

the modern literary theories and principles of criticism.  The cultural aspects of 

it are also looked into.  Recently this epic has been closely researched  to find 

the historical, political and cultural aspects that contribute to the Indo-SriLanka 

relationship.  We are sure that Indian and Sri Lankan scholars will make their 

valuable contribution.  

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME 

This Project will definitely encourage young scholars to engage to study 

Cilappatikaram applying the modern literary theories and to verify its origin and 

the cultural aspects that are common to both countries.  The Seminar sessions 

will give a knowledge and interesting information to the common people who 

attend them.    The second day programmes too will encourage young artists to 

engage in producing cultural programmes based on this famous Epic. Here too 

not only the artists but also the public will benefit by newly produced music, 

dance and drama.   

Cilappatikaram combines the classical and the folk arts of the people.  Second 

day is devoted for such arts.  Artists will enjoy with their creations and while the 

folk music, dance and drama will give the common people the unalloyed joy.  

The outcome could be listed as follows: 

 1.   Could make the people to know the Tamil-Sinhala cultural link   

       through  this Tamil literature. 

  2.   It will reveal the Indo-Sri Lankan cultural link to all the people. 

  3.   Could identify the Cilappatikaram based arts. 

 4.   Would encourage to bring out serious and high standard researches. 

 5.  Would create a base for researchers and artists.  

BENEFICIARIES OF THE PROJECT 

The beneficiaries of this project will be school children, University 

undergraduates, writers, researchers and lovers of Tamil language and literature. 

TIME SCHEDULE AND DETAILED BUDGET 

It is planned to the Seminar and Performing Arts Celebration on the 29th and 

30th of September 2023.   

01. 03.2023:                          Call for Research Papers 

15.03.2023:                           Call for Applications from artists to present       



                                               Performances in music/dance/drama 

15.04.2023:                            Last day to receive Synopses of Papers 

01.05.2023:                            Selected writers of synopses will be informed. 

01.07.2023:                            Last day to receive full Papers. 

29.09.2023:                            Research Seminar 

30.09.2023:                            Sessions on Performing Arts 

                                DETAILED BUDGET     

No. Expenditure Value of 

one unit 

No. of 

units 

No. of 

days 

Total Value 

01 Printing Invitations    15000.00 

02 Programme Hall (Hiring) 50000.00  02 100000.00 

03 Light and Sound 50000.00  02 100000.00 

04 Travel expenses for Indian Scholars 

(10 numbers) 

55000.00 10 

persons 

 550000.00 

05 Lodging for Visitors 5000.00 10 04 200000.00 

06 Food for Scholars 3000.00 10 04 120000.00 

07 Expenses for Cultural Programmes 

Mangala Icai 

Welcome Dance 

Group Dance 01 

Group Dance 02 

Dance Drama 

 

 

20000.00 

15000.00 

25000.00 

25000.00 

100000.00 

   

20000.00 

15000.00 

25000.00 

25000.00 

100000.00 

08 Honouring the Guests 2500.00 15  97500.00 

09 Printing Certificates 150.00 20  3000.00 

10 Transport for Foreign Delegates  

and local artists, 

15000.00  02 30000.00 

 11 Expenses for Printing the Seminar  

Research Papers 

   600000.00 

 

   600000.00 

12 Administrative expenses    25000.00 

 Total Expenditure    2070500.00 

 


